



## 21 February 2024

## **EMIR Refit Reporting**

To the attention of:	GCMs and ICMs on Derivatives Sections	
Priority:	High	
Topic:	EMIR Refit Reporting Guidelines for Euronext Legacy Markets	

Dear Client,

Euronext Clearing informs you that, in order to facilitate a smooth transition to the implementation of the new technical standards and to promote a standardization in the reported fields, Euronext Clearing has published **EMIR Refit Reporting Guidelines** for Euronext legacy Derivatives markets on the <u>Euronext Clearing website</u> under the section SFTR and EMIR Reporting. The guidelines are effective as of go-live migration dates for Euronext Derivatives legacy markets.

The document provides an overview of how Euronext Clearing will populate its data fields to enable Clearing Members to match the data with their reporting, for the preparation of the regulatory reporting.

In addition, please note that on 13 February 2024 Euronext Clearing informed clients that Euronext will duplicate and send the derivatives trades executed on the Euronext Test Environment (Next EUA platform of Optiq) to both Euronext Clearing and LCH SA. This change is effective as of 19 February 2024 and does not concern the following MIC codes: XEUC, XBRD. The trades done on these markets (XEUS, XBRD) continue to be sent to CCP LCH SA only.

Please see below the correct allocation per MIC and the respective CCP in the test environment effective as of 19 February 2024:

This publication is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. This publication is provided "as is" without representation or warranty of any kind. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to in this publication shall form the basis of any contract. The creation of rights and obligations in respect of financial products that are traded on the exchanges operated by Euronext's subsidiaries shall depend solely on the applicable rules of the market operator. All proprietary rights and interest in or connected with this publication shall vest in Euronext. No part of it may be redistributed or reproduced in any form without the prior written permission of Euronext.

Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext is located at <u>euronext.com/terms-use</u>.

© 2024, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved.



PRODUCT TYPE	MIC	CCP
Commodities	XEUC	LCH SA
Commodities	XMAT	Euronext Clearing & LCH SA
Financial Derivatives	XBRD	LCH SA
Financial Derivatives	XMON	Euronext Clearing & LCH SA
Financial Derivatives	XEUE	Euronext Clearing & LCH SA
Financial Derivatives	MFOX	Euronext Clearing & LCH SA
Financial Derivatives	XOBD	Euronext Clearing & LCH SA

Should you have any questions, please contact: <a href="mailto:ccg-regulatory.reporting@euronext.com">ccg-regulatory.reporting@euronext.com</a>